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Management’s Report  

 

 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of kneat.com, inc. (the “Company”) have been prepared by the 

Company’s management. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 

Accounting Standards and contain estimates based on management’s judgement. Internal control systems are 

maintained by management to provide reasonable assurances that assets are safeguarded and that financial information 

is reliable. 

 

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for ensuring that management fulfils its responsibilities for 

financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements 

and the management discussion and analysis. The Board of Directors carries out this responsibility principally through 

its Audit Committee. 

 

The Audit Committee is appointed by the Board of Directors and a majority of its members are independent directors. 

It meets with the Company’s management and auditor and reviews internal control and financial reporting matters to 

ensure that management is properly discharging its responsibilities before submitting the consolidated financial 

statements to the Board of Directors for approval. 

 

 

 

 

 

(signed) “Edmund Ryan” (signed) “Dave O’Reilly” 

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 

Limerick, Ireland Limerick, Ireland 

 



 

  
KPMG LLP 

600 De Maisonneuve Blvd. West, Suite 1500 
Montreal, QC H3A 0A3 
Canada 
Tel 514 840 2100 
Fax 514 840 2187 

KPMG LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership and member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated 
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. KPMG Canada provides services to KPMG LLP. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Shareholders of kneat.com, inc. 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of kneat.com, inc. (the Entity), which 

comprise: 

• the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 

2024 

• the consolidated statements of loss and other comprehensive loss for the years then ended 

• the consolidated statements of changes in equity for the years then ended  

• the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended 

• and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of material accounting 

policy information  

(Hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 

consolidated financial position of the Entity as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, and 

its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in 

accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for 

the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our auditor’s report.  

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 

audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our opinion.  
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Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in 

our audit of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025. These matters were 

addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 

opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be 

communicated in our auditor’s report. 

Capitalization of development expenditures related to internally generated intangible asset 

Description of the matter  

We draw attention to notes 2d), 2i) and 5 of the financial statements. The Entity’s intangible asset 

consists of the internally generated software platform, Kneat Gx. The development costs of the 

software platform, net of research and development tax credits, are capitalized when they can be 

measured reliably, the platform is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits 

are probable and the Entity intends to, and has sufficient resources to, complete development and 

to use or sell the product. Determining whether the development costs meet the Entity’s capitalization 

criteria involves significant management judgment. Expenditures capitalized include the costs of 

direct labour and other costs that are directly attributable to preparing the asset for its intended use.     

Why the matter is a key audit matter  

We identified the capitalization of development expenditures related to the internally generated 

intangible asset as a key audit matter given the magnitude of the internally generated intangible asset 

and because this matter represented an area of significant assessed risk of material misstatement. 

In addition, significant auditor judgment was required in evaluating the results of our audit procedures 

due to the Entity’s significant judgments involved in determining whether the development costs met 

the Entity’s capitalization criteria.     

How the matter was addressed in the audit  

The following are the primary procedures we performed to address this key audit matter.   

• We obtained an understanding of the new features and functionalities under development or 

included in a new Kneat Gx software release by reviewing management’s project 

documentation and inquiring of senior project managers and officers.   

• To evaluate the technical feasibility of the development costs capitalized, we assessed the 

status and progression of the new features and functionalities under development or included 

in a new Kneat Gx software release platform through discussion with management, senior 

project managers and officers and inspecting internal supporting information.   
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• We assessed the potential for future economic benefits from the intangible asset by 

comparing the Entity’s business plan, including revenue and cash flow projections, against 

historical performance data.   

• For a sample of expenditures capitalized, other than the cost of direct labour, we evaluated 

if those costs fulfilled the criteria for capitalization by inspecting the underlying documentation 

such as invoices and assessing whether they were directly attributable to the new features 

and functionalities under development or included in a new Kneat Gx software release.   

• For a sample of direct labour costs capitalized, we compared the amounts to the underlying 

payroll records and reviewed the percentage of time allocated to the new features and 

functionalities under development or included in a new Kneat Gx software release by 

inspecting the employees’ timesheets.   

• We evaluated the appropriateness of research and development tax credits related to the 

development expenditures for the internally generated intangible asset and which were 

applied against the related expenditures.  

 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. Other information comprises:  

• the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will 

not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 

inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit and remain alert for 

indications that the other information appears to be materially misstated. 

We obtained the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis as at the date of 

this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude 

that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in 

the auditor’s report. 

We have nothing to report in this regard.  

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 

Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management 

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 

the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to 

cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity's financial reporting 

process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 

that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 

in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 

on the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 

professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

We also:  

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.  

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management.  
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• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting 

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going 

concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in 

our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures 

are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 

up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity 

to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies 

in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

• Provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and 

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where 

applicable, related safeguards. 

• Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the 

financial information of the entities or business units within the group as a basis for forming an 

opinion on the group financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and 

review of the audit work performed for the purposes of the group audit. We remain solely 

responsible for our audit opinion. 

• Determine, from the matters communicated with those charged with governance, those matters 

that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and 

are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law 

or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 

circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our auditor’s report 

because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the 

public interest benefits of such communication. 
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*CPA auditor, public accountancy permit No. A126055 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this auditor’s report is Tracy Chehab. 

Montreal, Canada 

February 25, 2026 

 



 

 

kneat.com, inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
As at December 31, 2025 and 2024 
 

 
Expressed in Canadian Dollars 
 

  

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

Assets     

     

Current assets     

Cash  48,742,766   58,889,572  

Amounts receivable (note 3)  15,106,191   18,377,009  

Prepayments  1,794,465   1,870,095  

     

   65,643,422   79,136,676  

Non-current assets     

Amounts receivable (note 3)  2,716,981   2,368,006  

Property and equipment (note 4)  7,668,514   6,782,179  

Intangible asset (note 5)  45,732,862   36,290,869  

     

Total Assets  121,761,779   124,577,730  

     

Liabilities     

     

Current liabilities     

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6)  9,353,846   8,580,104  

Contract liabilities (note 7)  18,901,645   21,631,416  

Loan payable (note 8)  7,482,780   4,116,723  

Lease liabilities (note 9)  385,226   434,096  

     

   36,123,497   34,762,339  

Non-current liabilities     

Contract liabilities (note 7)  -   33,393  

Lease liabilities (note 9)  6,553,199   5,671,952  

Loan payable and accrued interest (note 8)  14,064,053   19,038,203  

     

Total Liabilities  56,740,749   59,505,887  

     

Equity     

Shareholders’ equity  65,021,030   65,071,843  

     

Total Liabilities and Equity  121,761,779   124,577,730  

 

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on February 25, 2026. 
 

 

(signed) “Ian Ainsworth” Director  (signed) “Carol Leaman ” Director 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



 

 

kneat.com, inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

 
(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 2025 

$ 

2024 

$ 

   

Revenue (note 11) 63,262,615 48,938,419 

   

Cost of revenue (15,320,927) (12,179,880) 

   

Gross profit 47,941,688 36,758,539 

   

Expenses   

Research and development (22,079,332) (17,268,722) 

Sales and marketing (22,744,738) (17,163,189) 

General and administrative (11,564,507) (8,273,995) 

   

Operating loss (8,446,889) (5,947,367) 

   

Finance expense (3,425,831) (3,665,098) 

Interest income 516,740 678,388 

Foreign exchange gain 9,166,188 1,399,547 

   

Loss before income taxes (2,189,792) (7,534,530) 

Income tax expense (note 13) (158,857) (192,598) 

   

Net loss for the year (2,348,649) (7,727,128) 

   

Other comprehensive loss   

Foreign currency translation adjustment to presentation currency (Note 2 (c)) (4,133,741) (995,322) 

   

Comprehensive loss for the year (6,482,390) (8,722,450) 

   

Loss per share - Basic & diluted (note 18) (0.02) (0.09) 

   

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding:   

Basic & diluted 94,914,957 86,545,119 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 



 

 

kneat.com, inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity  
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 

  

Number of 

common 

shares 

#  

Common 

shares 

$  

Contributed 

surplus  

$  

Translation  

reserve 

$  

Deficit 

$  

Total  

$  

Balance – December 31, 2023  78,298,796   79,790,964   7,465,532   169,372   (71,299,684 )  16,126,184  
             

Net loss for the year  -   -   -   -   (7,727,128 )  (7,727,128 ) 

Other comprehensive loss for the year  -   -   -   (995,322 )  -   (995,322 ) 

   -   -   -   (995,322 )  (7,727,128 )  (8,722,450 ) 

Shares issued pursuant to public equity financing  13,653,880   55,625,110   -   -   -   55,625,110  

Share issuance costs pursuant to the equity financing  -   (3,869,212 )  -   -   -   (3,869,212 ) 

Shares issued pursuant to option exercises (note 10(a))  923,547   3,360,483   (1,273,784 )  -   -   2,086,699  

Shares issued pursuant to RSU vesting (note 10(a))  1,040,249   2,864,834   (2,864,834 )  -   -   -  

Share-based compensation (note 10)  -   -   3,825,512   -   -   3,825,512  

Balance – December 31, 2024  93,916,472   137,772,179   7,152,426   (825,950 )  (79,026,812 )  65,071,843  
             

Net loss for the year  -   -   -   -   (2,348,649 )  (2,348,649 ) 

Other comprehensive loss for the year  -   -   -   (4,133,741 )  -   (4,133,741 ) 

  -   -   -   (4,133,741 )  (2,348,649 )  (6,482,390 ) 

Shares issued pursuant to option exercises (note 10(a))  526,948   2,288,859   (866,630 )  -   -   1,422,229  

Shares issued pursuant to RSU vesting (note 10(a))  1,270,227   3,994,395   (3,994,395 )  -   -   -  

Share-based compensation (note 10)  -   -   5,009,348   -   -   5,009,348  

Balance – December 31, 2025  95,713,647   144,055,433   7,300,749   (4,959,691 )  (81,375,461 )  65,021,030  

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements



 
 

 

 

 

kneat.com, inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024                                                                                          
 
(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

  

2025 

$ 

2024 

$ 

Operating activities   

Net loss for the year (2,348,649) (7,727,128) 

Charges to loss not involving cash:   

Depreciation of property and equipment 749,376 745,639 

Share-based compensation 3,986,274 2,785,517 

Interest expense 3,238,970 3,494,441 

Tax expense 158,857 192,598 

Amortization of the intangible asset 13,242,068 9,389,343 

Amortization of loan issuance costs 186,861 171,593 

Disposal of property and equipment 475 - 

Foreign exchange gain (9,166,188) (1,399,547) 

Decrease in non-current contract liabilities (35,025) (9,436) 

Net change in non-cash operating working capital related to operations (note 14) 2,247,933 1,107,145 

Net cash provided by operating activities 12,260,952 8,750,165 

   

Financing activities   

Payment of principal and interest on loans payable (6,599,069) (2,475,283) 

Proceeds from the exercise of stock options 1,422,229 2,086,699 

Repayment of lease liabilities (693,718) (744,061) 

Proceeds received from public equity financing - 55,625,110 

Share issuance costs associated with public equity financing - (3,869,212) 

Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities (5,870,558) 50,623,253 

   

Investing activities   

Additions to the intangible asset (21,748,986) (18,676,567) 

Collection of research and development tax credits 1,931,843 2,360,342 

Additions to property and equipment (note 14) (279,646) (165,592) 

Net cash used in investing activities (20,096,789) (16,481,817) 

   

Effects of exchange rates on cash 3,559,589 745,445 

   

Net change in cash during the year (10,146,806) 43,637,046 

   

Cash – Beginning of year 58,889,572 15,252,526 

   

Cash – End of year 48,742,766 58,889,572 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



 

kneat.com, inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement (continued) 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

1 

 

 

1. Nature of operations 

kneat.com, inc. (the “Company” or “kneat.com” or “Kneat”), was incorporated on December 12, 2013 under the laws 

of the Canada Business Corporations Act. On June 27, 2016, the Company completed a transaction (“Transaction”) 

with Kneat Solutions Limited whereby kneat.com acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding ordinary shares of 

Kneat Solutions Limited by way of a scheme of arrangement in Ireland. The Company commenced trading on the 

TSX Venture Exchange as kneat.com on July 5, 2016 under the symbol KSI. The Company graduated to, and began 

trading on, the main Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) on November 15, 2021. kneat.com’s head office is located at 

Hawthorn House, Plassey Business Campus, Castletroy, Limerick, Ireland. The registered office of kneat.com is 

located at Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West, Suite 2400, Box 215, Toronto, Canada, ON M5H 3Y2. 

Kneat designs, develops and supplies software for data and document management within regulated environments. 

The Company’s current product is Kneat Gx, a configurable, off-the-shelf application focused on validation lifecycle 

management and testing primarily within the life sciences industry (i.e. biotechnology, pharmaceutical and medical 

device manufacturing). 

 

2. Summary of material accounting policies 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated 

financial statements, except as discussed below. 

a) Statement of compliance and basis of consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company and all its subsidiaries have been prepared in accordance with 

IFRS Accounting Standards. The Board of Directors approved these consolidated financial statements for issue on 

February 25, 2026. These consolidated financial statements include assets, liabilities and results of operations of the 

Company, including the following subsidiaries:  

 

Subsidiary Principal activity Country of incorporation 

Kneat Solutions Limited Operations Ireland 

Kneat Solutions Inc. Operations United States 

 

The Company consolidates the wholly-owned subsidiaries on the basis that it controls these subsidiaries through its 

ability to govern their financial and operating policies. 

b) Basis of presentation 

These consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for share-

based payment arrangements which are initially accounted for at fair value at date of grant in accordance with IFRS 

2 Share-based Payment, and lease liabilities, which are initially accounted for at the present value of minimum lease 

payments at inception of the lease in accordance with IFRS 16 Leases. 

 

 



 

kneat.com, inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement (continued) 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

2 

 

 

2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

c) Foreign currency translation  

Earnings of foreign operations are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the 

entity operates (the “functional currency”).  

The functional currency of Kneat Solutions Limited is the EURO (“€”) and the functional currency of Kneat Solutions 

Inc. is the United States dollar. The legal parent entity, kneat.com, has a Canadian dollar functional currency. The 

consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars.  

On consolidation, assets and liabilities of each foreign entity are translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange rate 

in effect on the consolidated statement of financial position date. Revenue and expenses are translated at the average 

rate in effect during the year. Unrealized translation gains and losses are recorded as a cumulative translation 

adjustment, which is included in other comprehensive loss, which is a component of shareholders' equity.  

Transactions in each entity in currencies other than the entity’s functional currency are translated as follows: (i) 

monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional currency are translated into the 

functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing at the consolidated statement of financial position date; and (ii) 

non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and measured in terms of historic costs are 

translated using rates of exchange at the transaction dates. 

d) Critical accounting judgements and estimates 

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards requires 

management to make judgements and estimates that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported 

amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results could differ from these estimates. 

Information about critical accounting judgements and estimates in applying accounting policies that have the most 

significant impact on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are outlined below. 

 

Recognition of revenue 

Contracts with customers often include promises to deliver multiple products and services. Determining whether these 

products and services represent distinct performance obligations and whether to recognize revenue over time or at a 

point in time may require significant judgement. In addition, the determination of the stand-alone selling price for 

distinct performance obligations may also require judgement. Based upon the company’s history of generating 

revenue, management uses judgement, based on customer specific contracts and comparable sales, to determine the 

appropriate stand-alone selling value for each performance obligation.  

In addition, certain performance obligations can have a term of more than one year and thus the identification and 

stand-alone selling price of the individual performance obligations impacts the timing of revenue recognition. A 

change in the stand-alone selling price allocated to each performance obligation could materially impact the revenue 

recognized in the current and future periods and the contract liability balance at period-end. 

 

Internally generated intangible asset 

The Company capitalizes certain costs incurred for the development of its Kneat Gx software platform in accordance 

with IAS 38, Intangible Assets. The capitalized costs include the costs directly attributable to preparing the intangible 

asset for its intended use, net of any qualifying research and development tax credits which are subject to audit by tax 

authorities. Management estimates the expected term over which the Company will receive benefits from the software 

application to be five years.  



 

kneat.com, inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement (continued) 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

d) Critical accounting judgements and estimates (continued) 

A change in this estimate would have a significant impact on the carrying value of the intangible asset, the amortization 

and the expenses recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. The Company also applies 

judgement in determining the specific development costs that meet the Company’s capitalization criteria and the 

amounts receivable for the research and development tax credit. 

Other areas of uncertainty are related to the incremental borrowing rate inherent in leases, estimation of expected 

credit losses, the measurement and recoverability of property, plant and equipment and the measurement of the grant 

date fair value of share-based arrangements.  

Estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which 

the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. 

e) Revenue recognition 

Revenue from contracts 

The Company derives its revenues under license agreements from the sale of proprietary software subscriptions and 

licenses and provision of software-related services including training, installation, upgrades, consulting and 

maintenance, which include product support services.  

Revenues are recognized when control of these licenses and services are transferred to the customer, in an amount that 

reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those services. 

Revenues generated by the Company include the following: 

 

i) Software as a service (“SaaS”) license fees 

SaaS license agreements (also referred to as “subscription fees”) entitle the customer to utilize the Kneat Gx platform, 

which is hosted by the Company on a cloud server, for a specified number of users without taking possession. SaaS 

license fee revenue is recognized rateably over the contract term, commencing on the date when Kneat’s services are 

made available to the customer. Customers are typically invoiced and pay annually in advance for subscription fees 

upon execution of the initial contract or subsequent renewals. 

 

ii) Maintenance fees 

Maintenance fees for on-premise software licenses, which entitle the customer to deploy the Kneat Gx platform on 

the customers’ own servers, generally require the Company to provide technical support and unspecified software 

updates to customers. Maintenance revenues for technical support and unspecified software update rights are 

recognized rateably over the term of the contract. The Company typically invoices and collects maintenance fees 

annually in advance. No future maintenance contracts are anticipated as all legacy on-premise customers have 

transitioned to SaaS. 

 



 

kneat.com, inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement (continued) 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

e) Revenue recognition (continued) 

iii) Professional services and other 

The Company provides consulting, training, process mapping, project management and other services to its customers 

that are distinct from the sale of licenses. Revenues from such services are generally recognized at the point in time 

when performance obligations are satisfied. The Company also performs services related to implementation. 

Contracts with multiple performance obligations  

Many of the Company’s contracts involve multiple performance obligations that include licenses, maintenance and 

professional services. The Company evaluates each product and service in a contract to determine if they represent 

distinct performance obligations and determines whether to recognize revenue over time or at a point in time. For 

these contracts, the transaction price is allocated to the separate performance obligations based on their estimated 

stand-alone selling prices. The stand-alone selling prices of each performance obligation in these contracts is based 

on such factors as historical selling prices for these performance obligations in similar transactions, current pricing 

practices and other factors.  

Contract liabilities 

Contract liabilities consist of deferred revenue for payments received and payments due in advance of revenue 

recognition from contracts with customers and are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and 

comprehensive loss as revenue recognition criteria are met.  

Contract assets 

Contract assets consist of amounts earned but not yet billed as of the year-end date.  

f) Income taxes and other taxes 

Current income taxes 

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the 

taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted, or substantively 

enacted, at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income. 

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity is recognized in the consolidated statements of 

changes in equity and not in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. 

Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax 

regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate. The Company recognizes 

interest and penalties, if any, related to uncertain tax positions in income tax expense. 
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2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

f) Income taxes and other taxes (continued) 

Deferred income taxes 

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax basis of 

assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date. Deferred tax 

liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except: 

• when the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction 
that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor 
taxable profit or loss; and 

• in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, when the timing of the 
reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not 
reverse in the foreseeable future. 

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits 

and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will 

be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and 

unused tax losses, can be utilized. 

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has 

become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. Deferred tax assets and 

liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realized or the liability 

is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted, or substantively enacted, at the reporting date. 

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets 

against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation 

authority. 

Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside of the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss is 

recognized outside of profit or loss. Deferred tax items are recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction 

either in other comprehensive loss or directly in equity. 

 
Research and development tax credits 

Tax credits for research and development are recognized based on amounts expected to be recoverable from the tax 

authorities in current and future years when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has complied with the 

related government program. A credit is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss 

against the related expense or in the consolidated statements of financial position against the related asset.  

Research and development tax credits claimed in the current and prior years are subject to government review which 

could result in adjustments to the carrying value of the related assets or to comprehensive loss. 

In Ireland, a company can claim to have these tax credits paid in installments by the Irish tax authorities in each year 

(50% in year one, 30% in year two and 20% in year three), or a company can elect to treat part or all of each instalment 

in each year as an overpayment of tax to offset tax liabilities for that year, instead of having it paid out in cash. 
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2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

g) Leases 

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease based on the criteria outlined in IFRS 16. When a 

contract meets the definition of a lease, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease 

commencement date.  

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which includes the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for 

any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred, less any incentives 

received. The right-of-use asset is then depreciated on a straight-line basis from the commencement date to the end of 

the lease term. The carrying amount of the right-of-use asset may be reduced by impairment losses or adjusted for 

certain remeasurements of the lease liability, if any.  

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of future lease payments, discounted using the Company’s 

incremental borrowing rate. The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest 

method. It is remeasured if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or 

termination options.  

The Company has elected not to recognize assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases with a term of 12 months 

or less, and leases of low-value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases are recognized as an expense 

in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss over the lease term. Low-value assets consist primarily 

of computer equipment. 

h) Property and equipment 

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The 

initial cost of an asset comprises the purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to the 

working condition and location of its intended use net of any tax credits. 

All other costs, such as repairs and maintenance, are charged to the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive 

loss during the period in which they are incurred. 

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed annually, with the effect of any 

changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis. No changes to estimates were made in 2025 or 2024. The 

Company depreciates the cost of property and equipment on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives at 

the following rates or terms: 

 

Computers and servers    33.3% per annum 

Leasehold improvements    Shorter of 12.5% per annum or remaining lease term 

Right-of-use-asset    Lease term 

Furniture and fixtures    Shorter of 12.5% per annum or remaining useful live 
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2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

i) Intangible asset 

Expenditures on research activities undertaken with the prospect of gaining new technical knowledge and 

understanding is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss as an expense as incurred. 

The intangible asset consists of the internally generated software platform, Kneat Gx. The development costs of the 

software platform, net of research and development tax credits, are capitalized as they can be measured reliably, the 

platform is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable and the Company intends to, 

and has sufficient resources to, complete development and to use or sell the product. Expenditures capitalized include 

the cost of direct labour and other costs that are directly attributable to preparing the asset for its intended use. 

The intangible asset is amortized based on the cost of the asset less its residual value. Amortization is charged to the 

consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful economic 

life, from the date the asset is available for use, at an annual rate of 20%. 

The estimated useful life, residual value and amortization rate are reviewed annually and no changes to these estimates 

were made in 2025 or 2024. 

j) Impairment of non-financial assets  

Assets that are subject to amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 

indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which 

the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.  

The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes 

of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest level for which they are largely independent cash inflows 

(cash-generating units). Prior impairments of non-financial assets are reviewed for possible reversal at each reporting 

date. During the years ended December 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024, there were no impairments or reversals of 

impairments recorded. 

k) Employee benefits  
 
Defined contribution plans 

The Company operates a defined contribution pension plan for employees. A defined contribution plan is a post-

employment benefit plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no 

legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts.  

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognized as an expense through the 

consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss as incurred or capitalized to the intangible asset. 

Short-term benefits 
Liabilities for employee benefits for wages, social insurance costs and annual leave entitlements represent present 
obligations resulting from employees’ services provided up to the reporting date and are calculated at undiscounted 
amounts based on remuneration wage and salary rates that the Company expects to pay as at the reporting date. 
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2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

l) Share-based payments 

The Company has a share-based compensation plan. Awards of options under this plan are recognized based on the 

estimated fair value of the options at the grant date, with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus in equity. Fair 

value is estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model. If the options are subject to a vesting period, the estimated 

fair value is recognized over this period on a graded vesting basis, based on the Company’s estimate of the options 

that will eventually vest. Option pricing models require the use of assumptions, including the expected volatility. The 

Company uses historical price data of comparable entities in the estimate of future volatilities. Cash consideration 

received on the exercise of options is credited to share capital together with the amounts originally recorded as share-

based compensation related to the exercised options. 

Awards of Restricted Stock Units (RSUs) under the share-based compensation plan are measured at their fair value 

as of the date of grant with no subsequent revaluation. The fair value is recognised over the vesting period on a graded 

vesting basis. 

The Company has a Deferred Share Unit (“DSU”) plan where DSUs may be granted to members of its Board of 

Directors or officers of the Company. DSUs typically vest over a three- or four-year period, will be settled through 

the issuance of common shares, and cannot be redeemed until the holder is no longer a director or officer of the 

Company. 

All services received in exchange for the grant of DSUs are measured at their fair values as of the date of grant with 

no subsequent revaluation. The fair value is recognized over the vesting period on a graded vesting basis.  

Compensation expense is classified consistent with directors’ fees or salaries and is recognized over the vesting period 

in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 

The Company calculates the fair value of warrants issued as part of fundraising activities at the date of issue taking 

the amount directly to equity where no cash settlement option exists and where a fixed number of warrants are issued 

at a fixed rate. The fair value is calculated using the Black-Scholes model.  Fair value, which is assessed at the grant 

date, is calculated on the basis of the contractual term of the warrants. 

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares are 

recognised as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. 

m) Loss per share 

Loss per share is calculated based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year. Outstanding 

shares that are subject to cancellation under an escrow agreement are not treated as outstanding and are excluded from 

the calculation of loss per share until the date the shares are no longer subject to cancellation. The Company follows 

the treasury stock method of calculating diluted earnings per share. This method assumes that any proceeds from the 

exercise of stock options and other dilutive instruments would be used to purchase common shares at the average 

market price during the years. 

Diluted loss per share for the years presented is the same as basic loss per share. The Company’s potential ordinary 

shares, which include stock options to purchase shares of common stock, RSUs and DSUs, have been excluded from 

the computation of diluted net loss per share as the effect would be anti-dilutive. 
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2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

n) Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, 

it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably 

estimated. Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation 

at the end of the reporting period and are discounted to present value where the effect is material. There were no 

material provisions recorded within the consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

o) Interest income and interest expense 

Interest income is recognized as it accrues using the effective interest method. Interest expense relates to financial 

liabilities measured at amortized cost. 

p) Segment information 

The Company’s chief operating decision maker is the Chief Executive Officer. This is the highest level of management 

responsible for assessing the Company’s overall performance and making operational decisions such as resource 

allocations related to operations, development prioritization and delegations of authority. Management has determined 

that the Company operates in a single operating and reportable segment. 

q) Financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual 

provisions of a financial instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value.  

The Company’s financial instruments are classified and subsequently measured as follows: 

 
Financial instrument Classification 

Cash Amortized cost 

Trade debtors, contract assets and other assets Amortized cost 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized cost 

Loan payable  Amortized cost 

 

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost 

The Company recognizes an allowance using the expected credit loss (“ECL”) model on financial assets classified as 

amortized cost. The Company has no experience of material credit losses and no assets are credit impaired. As a result, 

the Company has elected to use the simplified approach for measuring ECL by using a 12-month expected loss 

allowance for all accounts receivable.  

Under this model, impairment provisions are based on credit risk characteristics and days past due. When there is no 

reasonable expectation of collection, financial assets classified as amortized cost are written off. Indications of credit 

risk arise based on failure to pay and other factors. Should objective events occur after an impairment loss is 

recognized, a reversal of impairment is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. 
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2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

r) Going Concern 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able 

to realize its assets and discharge its obligations during the normal course of operations. See note 17 (e) for certain 

judgements in making this assessment. 
 

s) New accounting standards and amendments to accounting standards which are not yet effective 

The following new IFRS Accounting Standards will be adopted for the purposes of the preparation of future financial 

statements, where applicable.  

IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 to improve reporting of financial performance. IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1 

Presentation of Financial Statements. It carries forward many requirements from IAS 1 unchanged and introduces 

increased disclosure of management defined performance measures as well as new principles for aggregation and 

disaggregation of information included in the consolidated income statement. 

IFRS 18 is applicable to the Company beginning on January 1, 2027. The Company is currently evaluating the impact 

of the adoption of IFRS 18 on its consolidated financial statements.   

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments and IFRS 7, Financial Instruments disclosures  

In May 2024, IASB issued limited amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7. These amendments provide clarity on the 

timing of recognition and derecognition of financial assets and liabilities, the assessment of contractual cash flow 

characteristics, and the resulting classification and disclosure of financial assets with environmental, social, and 

governance linked or other contingent features. Additionally, the amendments clarify that a financial liability is 

derecognized on the settlement date, with the accounting policy choice to derecognize a financial liability settled using 

an electronic payment system before the settlement date, provided specific conditions are met. Additional disclosures 

are required for financial instruments with contingent features and investments in equity instruments designated at fair 

value through other comprehensive income with these amendments. These amendments are effective for annual 

reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. Early adoption is permitted, with an option to early adopt 

only the amendments to the classification of financial assets. The Company is currently evaluating the potential impact 

of these amendments on its consolidated financial statements. 
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3. Amounts receivable  

 

  

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

Current     

Trade debtors  7,198,580   12,325,454  

Research and development tax credits receivable  6,823,282   4,867,717  

Contract assets  529,717   221,799  

Other debtors  35,504   242,895  

Sales and other tax receivable  519,108   719,144  

   15,106,191   18,377,009  

Non-current     

Research and development tax credits receivable  2,716,981   2,368,006  

   17,823,172   20,745,015  
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4. Property and equipment 

 

  

Computers and 

servers 

$ 

Furniture and 

fixtures 

$ 

Right-of-use 

assets * 

$ 

Leasehold 

improvements 

$ 

Total 

$ 

Cost      

As at January 1, 2024 1,276,375 209,820 7,882,508 215,914 9,584,617 

Additions 131,782 25,696 - 10,730 168,208 

Disposals (7,672) - - - (7,672) 

Effect of movements in exchange rates 32,452 4,552 171,023 4,684 212,711 

As at December 31, 2024 1,432,937 240,068 8,053,531 231,328 9,957,864 

Additions 251,782 33,753 862,452 - 1,147,987 

Disposals (13,264) - - (3,423) (16,687) 

Effect of movements in exchange rates 93,181 17,996 603,671 17,338 732,186 

As at December 31, 2025 1,764,636 291,817 9,519,654 245,243 11,821,350 

      

  

Computers and 

servers 

$ 

Furniture and 

fixtures 

$ 

Right-of-use 

assets 

$ 

Leasehold 

improvements 

$ 

Total 

$ 

Accumulated depreciation      

As at January 1, 2024 835,154 63,115 1,379,440 96,955 2,374,664 

Depreciation charge 291,680 28,167 398,503 27,289 745,639 

Disposals (7,672) - - - (7,672) 

Effect of movements in exchange rates 24,911 1,651 34,103 2,389 63,054 

As at December 31, 2024 1,144,073 92,933 1,812,046 126,633 3,175,685 

Depreciation charge 232,775 32,960 454,074 29,567 749,376 

Disposals (12,789) - - - (12,789) 

Effect of movements in exchange rates 79,663 7,530 143,358 10,013 240,564 

As at December 31, 2025 1,443,722 133,423 2,409,478 166,213 4,152,836 

      

  

Computers and 

servers 

$ 

Furniture and 

fixtures 

$ 

Right-of-use 

assets 

$ 

Leasehold 

improvements 

$ 

Total 

$ 

Carrying amount      

Balance, December 31, 2024 288,864 147,135 6,241,485 104,695 6,782,179 

Balance, December 31, 2025 320,914 158,394 7,110,176 79,030 7,668,514 

      
* Additions to Right-of-use assets relates to an increase in lease obligation as per the terms of the existing Hawthorn House lease agreement. 

Refer to Note 9. 

 

Depreciation of property and equipment included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for 

the year ended December 31, 2025 is $749,376 (2024 - $745,639). 
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5. Intangible asset 

 

Cost Total  

 $  

As at January 1, 2024  52,796,857  

Additions, net of research and development tax credits of $3,669,090  16,173,122  

Effect of movements in exchange rates  1,107,969  

As at December 31, 2024  70,077,948  

Additions, net of research and development tax credits of $3,821,568  20,173,008  

Effect of movements in exchange rates  5,252,848  

As at December 31, 2025  95,503,804  

 

Accumulated amortization Total  

 $  

As at January 1, 2024  23,791,765  

Amortization charge  9,389,343  

Effect of movements in exchange rates  605,971  

As at December 31, 2024  33,787,079  

Amortization charge  13,242,068  

Effect of movements in exchange rates  2,741,795  

As at December 31, 2025  49,770,942  

 

Carrying amount Total  

 $  

Balance, December 31, 2024  36,290,869  

Balance, December 31, 2025  45,732,862  

 

Amortization of the intangible asset is included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. In 

addition to the capitalized development costs, the Company incurred research costs of $170,307 (2024 - $81,486) 

which were expensed through the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss as they did not meet the 

criteria for capitalization. Research costs consist primarily of employee salaries, wages and benefits. 
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6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

 

 

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

Current     

Trade payables  540,476   920,211  

Accruals  6,796,273   6,105,289  

Employee remittances  1,807,351   1,260,813  

Sales tax payable  76,142   44,276  

Income tax payable  17,790   146,540  

Other payables  115,814   102,975  

  9,353,846   8,580,104  

 

 

7. Contract liabilities  

 

 

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

     

As at January 1  21,664,809   13,688,155  

Deferral of revenue  59,831,775   58,449,315  

Recognition of deferred revenue  (63,087,307 )  (48,888,579 ) 

Effect of movements in exchange rate  492,368   (1,584,082 ) 

     

As at December 31  18,901,645   21,664,809  

     

Less: current portion  (18,901,645 )  (21,631,416 ) 

     

Non-current portion  -   33,393  

 

An amount of $21,615,061 relating to the contract liability balance at December 31, 2024 has been recognized in 

revenue in 2025 (2024 - $12,886,730). 

 

 



 

kneat.com, inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement (continued) 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

15 

 

 

8. Loan payable and accrued interest 

 

  

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

     

Balance - Beginning of period  23,154,926   21,657,423  

Interest and fees accrual  3,036,480   3,331,298  

Principal and interest repayment  (6,599,069 )  (2,475,283 ) 

Amortization of loan issuance costs  186,861   171,593  

Effect of movements in exchange rate  1,767,635   469,895  

     

As at December 31  21,546,833   23,154,926  

     

Less: current portion  (7,482,780 )  (4,116,723 ) 

     

Non-current portion of loan payable and accrued interest  14,064,053   19,038,203  

 

On June 26, 2023 the Company entered into a secured debt facility with IPF Partners (the “IPF Facility”). The IPF 

Facility consists of three term commitments or tranches of €5 million ($8.0 million) each to be availed of by Kneat 

Solutions Limited. The Company drew down the first, second and third tranches from the IPF Facility on June 30, 

2023, September 22, 2023 and December 22, 2023, respectively. The first and second tranches mature on December 

31, 2027 with the first principal payments made on March 31, 2025. The third tranche matures March 31, 2028, with 

the first principal payment made on June 30, 2025. Each of the facilities carries an annual cash interest of three-month 

EURIBOR +7.0% payable quarterly, and capitalized interest of 2.0% accrued and capitalized quarterly, in addition to 

customary structuring and exit fees. The total cash cost of the arrangement is dependent on whether the debt is repaid 

on each maturity date or earlier. The IPF Facility is guaranteed by the Company and its U.S. wholly owned subsidiary, 

and is secured by a perfected, sole first-priority security interest in all existing and after acquired tangible and 

intangible assets of Kneat Solutions Limited, the Company and its U.S. wholly owned subsidiary. The IPF Facility is 

also subject to a financial covenant in the form of a minimum cash balance held in favour of the lender in an amount 

sufficient to cover the higher of the last six months and next six months cash runway subject to a cap of €2 million, 

€4 million and €6 million after the drawdown of tranche one, two and three respectively. At December 31, 2025 the 

minimum cash balance to be held was €6 million ($9.7 million). The Company was in compliance with the financial 

covenant as of December 31, 2025.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

kneat.com, inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement (continued) 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

(expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

16 

 

 

9. Lease liabilities 

  

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

     

Balance - Beginning of year  6,106,048   6,512,212  

Increase in lease obligation*  862,452   -  

Repayments of lease obligations  (693,718 )  (744,061 ) 

Accreted interest  202,490   196,603  

Effects of movements in exchange rates  461,153   141,294  

Balance - End of year  6,938,425   6,106,048  

Less: Current portion  (385,226 )  (434,096 ) 

Non-current portion  6,553,199   5,671,952  
     

* Increase in lease obligation arises from the five year rent review as per the terms of the existing Hawthorn House lease 

agreement. 
 

 

When measuring lease liabilities, the Group discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at July 1, 

2020. The weighted-average rate applied is 3.1%  
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10. Share capital 

a) Common shares 

Authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of fully paid common shares without par 

value. 

 
  Number of shares 

# 

Amount 

$ 

   

Outstanding – January 1, 2024 78,298,796 79,790,964 

Shares issued pursuant to public equity financing 13,653,880 55,625,110 

Share issuance costs pursuant to the equity financing - (3,869,212) 

Shares issued pursuant to stock option exercise 923,547 3,360,483 

Shares issued pursuant to RSU vesting 1,040,249 2,864,834 

Outstanding – December 31, 2024 93,916,472 137,772,179 

Shares issued pursuant to stock option exercise 526,948 2,288,859 

Shares issued pursuant to RSU vesting 1,270,227 3,994,395 

Outstanding – December 31, 2025 95,713,647 144,055,433 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, employees exercised 526,948 options with a weighted average exercise 

price of $2.70 per share for cash proceeds of $1,422,229 plus an ascribed value of $866,630. During the year ended 

December 31, 2025, 1,142,150 RSUs vested common shares with an ascribed value of $3,639,704 were issued to 

employees and 128,077 common shares with an ascribed value of $354,691 were issued relating to US employees' 

shares that vested in prior years. 

During the year ended December 31, 2024, employees exercised 923,547 options with a weighted average exercise 

price of $2.26 per share for cash proceeds of $2,086,699 plus an ascribed value of $1,273,784. During the year ended 

December 31, 2024, 1,143,536 RSUs vested of which 1,040,249 common shares with an ascribed value of $2,864,834 

were issued to employees and 103,287 will be issuable to U.S employees within one year pending the removal of their 

restrictive legends. 
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10. Share capital (continued) 

 

b) Share-based compensation – Stock Options 

The Company has adopted an Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan, providing the Board of Directors with the discretion to 

grant and issue an equivalent number of stock options of up to 6% of the issued and outstanding share capital of the 

Company.  

Stock options are granted with an exercise price of not less than the closing share price of the date preceding the date 

of grant. As at December 31, 2025, 5,094,808 stock options remain available for grant under the terms of the Omnibus 

Equity Incentive Plan. 

The following table reconciles the stock option activity during the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024: 

 

  

Number of 

options 

Weighted-

average exercise 

price 

 # $ 

Outstanding – January 1, 2024 2,222,446 2.79 

Granted - - 

Exercised (923,547) 2.26 

Forfeited (77,027) 3.73 

Expired (28,409) 2.42 

Outstanding – December 31, 2024 1,193,463 3.14 

   

Granted - - 

Exercised (526,948) 2.70 

Forfeited (17,255) 3.35 

Expired (1,250) 2.50 

Outstanding – December 31, 2025 648,010 3.44 

 

There were no shares options granted during the year ended December 31, 2025 or the year ended December 31, 2024. 

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the estimated value of options earned and recorded in the consolidated 

statements of loss and comprehensive loss was $133,838 (2024: $271,753).  
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10. Share capital (continued) 

b)  Share-based compensation – Stock Options (continued) 

The following table summarizes information related to outstanding and exercisable stock options as at December 31, 

2025: 

 

Expiry date 

Weighted-

average 

remaining 

contractual  

life (in years) 

 Number of 

options 

outstanding  

Number of 

options 

exercisable  

Weighted-average 

exercise price  

$  

August 12, 2026  0.6   368,010   368,010   3.45  

September 23, 2026  0.7   10,000   10,000   4.10  

January 07, 2027  1.0   180,000   168,750   3.60  

February 24, 2027  1.2   30,000   28,125   2.93  

August 12, 2027  1.6   60,000   60,000   3.05  

     648,010   634,885    
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10. Share capital (continued) 

 

c)  Share-based compensation - Deferred Share Units (DSUs) & Restricted Share Units (RSUs) 

The maximum number of common shares which the Company is entitled to issue from treasury in connection with 

the redemption of DSUs and RSUs granted under the Company’s Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan is 9% of the issued 

and outstanding share capital of the Company. As at December 31, 2025, 6,197,907 DSU's and/or RSU's remain 

available for grant under the terms of the Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan. 

DSU activity for the years ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is as follows:  

 

  2025  2024  

  #  #  
     

Outstanding - Beginning of year  654,592   599,550  

Granted  73,520   55,042  

Outstanding - End of year  728,112   654,592  

 

73,520 DSUs with a weighted-average fair value of $5.60 per unit were granted in the year ended December 31, 2025 

and 55,042 DSUs with a weighted-average fair value of $4.54 per unit were granted in the year ended December 31, 

2024. For the year ended December 31, 2025, the estimated value of DSUs earned and recorded in the consolidated 

statements of loss and comprehensive loss was $271,216 (2024: $246,708). 

RSU activity for the years ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is as follows: 

 

  2025  2024  

  #  #  
     

Outstanding - Beginning of year  1,816,857   2,213,391  

Granted  1,110,644   950,461  

Vested  (1,142,150 )  (1,143,536 ) 

Forfeited  (97,142 )  (203,459 ) 

Outstanding - End of year  1,688,209   1,816,857  

 

1,110,644 RSUs with a weighted-average fair value of $6.28 per unit were granted in the year ended December 31, 

2025 and 950,461 RSUs with a weighted-average fair value of $3.86 per unit were granted in the year ended 

December 31, 2024. For the year ended December 31, 2025, the estimated value of RSUs earned and recorded in the 

consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss was $3,581,220 (2024: $3,307,051). RSUs typically vest over 

a three-year period and will be settled through the issuance of common shares.  
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d)  Share-based compensation 

 

Share-based compensation (SBC) expensed to the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the 

years ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is as follows: 

 
 2025 2024 

SBC 5,009,348 3,825,512 

SBC other 344,787 (389) 

SBC capitalized to intangible asset (1,367,861) (1,039,606) 

Total SBC expensed 3,986,274 2,785,517 
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11.  Revenue 

Revenue consists of the following: 

 

  

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

     

SaaS license fees  59,353,231   44,569,846  

Maintenance fees  72,099   322,335  

Professional services and other  3,837,285   4,046,238  

   63,262,615   48,938,419  

 

The following table presents total external revenues by geographic location, based on the location of the Company’s 

customers: 

 

  

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

     

America  37,973,928   31,349,003  

Europe  24,450,403   16,861,049  

Asia Pacific  838,284   728,367  

  63,262,615   48,938,419  

 

In the year ended December 31, 2025, revenue from 0 customer amounts to 10% or more of the Company’s total 

revenue. (December 31, 2024 – 1).   

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company's top 10 customers made up 51% of the Company's revenues. 

(December 31, 2024 - 50%). 

 

12.  Expenses by nature 

The following table lists certain expenses by nature included in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive 

loss: 

 

 2025  2024  

 $  $  

Amortization of the intangible asset  13,242,068   9,389,343  

Depreciation of plant and equipment  749,376   745,639  

Salaries, wages and benefits  35,305,831   26,913,050  

Share-based compensation  3,986,274   2,785,517  
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13. Income taxes 

The provision for income taxes reported differs from the amounts computed by applying the applicable income tax 

rates to the net loss before taxes due to the following: 

 

  2025 

$  

2024 

$  

     

Loss before income taxes  (2,189,792 )  (7,534,530 ) 

Statutory rate (Canadian federal and provincial)  26.50 %  26.50 % 

Tax recovery at statutory rate  (580,295 )  (1,996,650 ) 

Recovery for losses and deductible temporary differences previously not 

recognized  (602,999 ) -  

Expense for losses and deductible temporary differences not recognized in 

current year  435,951   433,701  

Permanent differences and other  (705,117 )  310,047  

Foreign tax rate variance  1,611,317   1,445,500  

Income tax expense  158,857   192,598  

 

At December 31, 2025, the Company has unused non-capital losses in Canada of $7.6 million (2024 - $7.7 million) 

available for carry-forward purposes which expire from 2036 to 2043.  

At December 31, 2025, the Company has unused state non-capital losses in the USA of $1.6 million that expire from 

2036 – 2039 and no Federal non-capital losses in the USA at 31 December 2025 (2024 - $1.1 million that can be used 

indefinitely).  

The Company also has unused non-capital loss carry-forwards in Ireland of $83.2 million (2024 - $69.2 million) that 

have no expiration date, however, the use of these carry-forwards is restricted to taxable income from operations. 

At December 31, 2025, the Company has no unrecognized deferred tax liabilities (2024 - $nil) for taxes that would be 

payable on unremitted earnings as it is probable that any temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable 

future. At December 31, 2025 the Company has $12.9 million of net unrecognized deferred tax assets (2024 - $12.4 

million). 

 

  2025 

$  

2024 

$  

     

Property and equipment  49,727   76,748  

Intangible asset  580,906   272,372  

Unrealized foreign exchange gains  (910,963 )  (73,711 ) 

Share issuance costs  615,204   907,567  

Deferred amounts  35,195   111,267  

Non-capital loss carry-forward  12,538,079   11,073,577  

  12,908,148   12,367,820  

 

There are no income tax consequences attached to the payment of dividends in 2025 or 2024 by the Company to its 

shareholders as the Company did not pay dividends during these years.  
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14. Supplemental cash flow information 

Net changes in non-cash operating working capital items are as follows: 
 

 

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

     

Decrease/ (Increase) in amounts receivable and prepayments  5,362,131   (6,184,730 ) 

(Decrease)/ Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (286,385 )  298,664  

(Decrease)/ Increase in contract liabilities  (2,827,813 )  6,993,211  

  2,247,933   1,107,145  
 

Additions to property and equipment: 

 

 

2025 

$ 

2024 

$ 

   

PPE additions during the year (1,147,987) (168,208) 

PPE disposals during the year 16,687 7,672 

ROU Asset additions - Rent review 862,452 - 

Effect of movements in exchange rates (10,798) (5,056) 

 (279,646) (165,592) 
 

 

15. Related party transactions 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company granted 73,520 DSUs to members of the Board of Directors 

who are not employees or officers of the Company (note 10) (December 31, 2024 – 55,042).  

During the year ended December 31, 2025, Executive Directors of the Company exercised no stock options and Key 

Management exercised 200,000 stock options at a weighted-average exercise price of $2.20 for gross proceeds of 

$440,000.  

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company granted 83,215 RSUs to members of the Board of Directors 

(note 10) (December 31, 2024 – 107,422) and 520,402 RSUs to other Key Management (December 31, 2024 – 

210,079). 
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16. Key management compensation 

Key management includes the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Director of Information Security and 

IT Operations, Chief Innovation Officer, Chief Product Officer, Chief Technology Officer, Senior VP Sales and 

Marketing, Chief People and Culture Officer and the Senior VP of Operations. Compensation awarded to key 

management is summarized as follows: 

 

  

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

     

Salaries and other benefits (expensed)  4,733,130   3,183,123  

Share-based compensation (expensed)  1,998,511   1,268,638  

Salaries and other benefits and share based compensation (capitalized)  (728,379 )  (468,276 ) 

   6,003,262   3,983,485  

 

 

17. Financial instruments and risk management 

a) Capital management 

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the 

return to stakeholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balance. 

The capital of the Company consists of items included in equity and debt, net of cash, as follows: 

 

 

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

Equity  65,021,030   65,071,843  

Debt  21,546,833   23,154,926  

Less: Cash  (48,742,766 )  (58,889,572 ) 

   37,825,097   29,337,197  

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions. To 

maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue equity, return capital to shareholders or raise debt 

funding.  In the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company signed the IPF Facility allowing for debt funding of up 

to €15 million ($24.1 million) and drew down the first, second and third tranches of this facility on June 30, 2023, 

September 22, 2023 and December 22, 2023, respectively. The IPF Facility is also subject to a financial covenant in 

the form of a minimum cash balance held in favour of the lender in an amount sufficient to cover the higher of the last 

six months and next six months cash runway subject to a cap of €2 million, €4 million and €6 million after the 

drawdown of tranche one, two and three respectively. At December 31, 2025 the minimum cash balance to be held 

was €6 million ($9.7 million). The Company was in compliance with the financial covenant as of  December 31, 2025. 

On February 14, 2024, the Company closed a public equity financing with a syndicate of investment dealers led by 

Cormark Securities Inc ("the Underwriters"). Pursuant to the Offering, the Company issued a total of 6,153,880 

common shares at a price of $3.25 per common share for gross proceeds of $20,000,110, which included the exercise, 

in full, by the Underwriters of the over-allotment option granted by the Company to purchase up to an additional 

802,680 common shares at a price of $3.25 per common share.  

On October 10, 2024 the Company closed an additional public equity financing with a syndicate of investment dealers 

led by Cormark Securities Inc ("the Underwriters"). Pursuant to the Offering, the Company issued a total of 7,500,000  
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17. Financial instruments and risk management (continued) 

a) Capital management (continued) 

common shares at a price of $4.75 per common share for gross proceeds of $35,625,000, which included 131,500 

Common Shares issued at the Offering Price as a result of the partial exercise by the Underwriters of the over-allotment 

option granted by the Company to the Underwriters. 

No other changes were made to the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the year ended 

December 31, 2025 or the year ended December 31, 2024. 

b) Fair values of financial instruments 

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants. The carrying amounts reported in the consolidated statements of financial 

position for cash, amounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values based 

on the immediate or short-term maturities of these financial instruments. In addition, non-current amounts receivable 

and the loan payable, do not have fair values that differ significantly from their carrying values.  

The table below presents the classification of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2025 

and December 31, 2024:  

 

Financial assets 

and liabilities at  

amortized cost $ 

Financial assets 

and liabilities at  

amortized cost $ 

  2025 2024 

Financial assets:   

Cash 48,742,766 58,889,572 

Amounts receivable* 7,763,801 12,790,148 

   

Financial liabilities:   

Accounts payables and accrued liabilities 9,353,846 8,580,104 

Loan payable current 7,482,780 4,116,723 

Loan payable non-current 14,064,053 19,038,203 

   

*includes trade debtors, contract assets & other debtors   

 

c) Financial risk management objectives 

The Company examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and 

likelihood of those risks. These risks may include credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk and interest rate risk. Where 

material, these risks are reviewed and monitored. 
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17. Financial instruments and risk management (continued) 

d) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or commitment 

that it has entered into with the Company. The carrying amounts of financial assets best represent the maximum credit 

risk exposure at the reporting date. At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company’s financial assets exposed to credit 

risk amounted to the following: 

 

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

     

Cash  48,742,766   58,889,572  

Amounts receivable*  7,763,801   12,790,148  

     

*includes trade debtors, contract assets & other debtors     

During the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company did not hold any significant financial assets that 

were past due or impaired. Trade debtors of $7,198,580 are included in amounts receivable as at December 31, 2025 

(2024 - $12,325,454).  

Trade debtors are monitored on a regular basis, with reference to the ECL impairment model, in order to minimize 

material aging and to ensure adequate collection. Historically there have been no significant trade debtor collection 

issues. There were no material impairment losses recorded during the year and the provision for expected credit losses 

recorded at both December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 was also immaterial. The Company does not believe it 

is subject to significant concentration of credit risk.  

The below table provides an analysis of aging of trade debtors as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024: 

 

December 31, 2025       

  Current 1-30 days 31-60 days 61-90 days >90 days Total 

  $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Trade debtors 5,509,188 941,177 27,092 247,059 474,064 7,198,580 
       

December 31, 2024       

  Current 1-30 days 31-60 days 61-90 days >90 days Total 

  $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Trade debtors 10,434,412 1,180,791 41,005 37,423 631,823 12,325,454 

 

Cash is held with reputable banks in Ireland, the United States and Canada. The long-term credit rating, as determined 

by Standard and Poor’s range between A+ and BBB. 

 

e) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company 

has a planning and budgeting process to monitor operating cash requirements, including amounts projected for capital 

expenditures, which are adjusted as input variables change.  

These variables include, but are not limited to, the ability of the Company to generate revenue from current and 

prospective customers, general and administrative requirements of the Company and the availability of capital  
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17. Financial instruments and risk management (continued) 
 

e) Liquidity risk (continued) 

markets. As these variables change, liquidity risks may necessitate the need for the Company to issue equity or obtain 

debt financing. 

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into contracts that give rise to commitments for future minimum 

payments. The following table summarizes the remaining contractual maturities of the Company’s financial liabilities  

December 31, 2025: 

 

  

Within 1 

year  2-3 years  4-5 years  

Over 5  

years  Total  

Carrying 

Value  

Accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities  9,353,846   -   -   -   9,353,846   9,353,846  

Lease payments 

(undiscounted)  593,232   1,186,463   1,186,463   5,631,741   8,597,899   6,938,425  

IPF Facility payable 

(undiscounted)*  9,131,108   16,263,863   -   -   25,394,971   21,546,833  

  19,078,186   17,450,326   1,186,463   5,631,741   43,346,716   37,839,104  

             

*includes principal and interest payments. Interest payable was calculated using the EURIBOR rate as of December 2025  

The Company’s operations to date have been financed through the sale of shares, issuance of debt, revenue generated 

from customers and research and development tax credits. The Company has incurred significant operating losses and 

negative cash flows from operations since inception and has an accumulated deficit of $81,375,461 as at December 31, 

2025. For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company incurred a net loss of $2,348,649 and capitalized 

development cost spend before consideration of tax credits of $23,994,576 (2024 $7,727,128 and $19,842,212  

respectively). The Company has relied on financing activities to meet its working capital and operating requirements, 

including funds needed to further develop its software and expand its sales and marketing functions. 

On June 26, 2023, the Company announced that it had secured up to €15 million ($24.1 million) in secured debt 

financing from IPF Partners which consisted of three term commitments or tranches of €5 million each to be availed 

of by Kneat Solutions Limited. Each tranche matures 18 quarters from its initial drawdown date. On June 30, 2023, 

September 22, 2023 and December 22, 2023, the Company drew down the first, second and third tranches, respectively 

(Refer to note 8). 

The Company has a history of being able to raise funds on the capital markets to meet its ongoing requirements and 

on February 14, 2024, the Company closed a public equity financing for gross proceeds of $20,000,110 and on October 

10, 2024 the Company closed an additional public equity financing for gross proceeds of $35,625,000 (Refer to note 

17(a)). However, there can be no assurance that, in the future, the Company will be able to raise funding on favourable 

terms, if at all.  

During 2025 and 2024, financial markets have been negatively impacted by political uncertainties and economic 

instability due to factors including the impact of international conflicts, the rate of inflation, interest rates and tariffs. 

These factors may adversely impact our operations, credit risk, our ability to serve our customers and our ability to 

raise new funding. This has resulted in significant economic uncertainty, and even though the Company has to date 

experienced no significant impact to its operations, any potential impact on our future financial results is difficult to 

reliably measure. The Company is regularly assessing the situation and remains in contact with its partners, customers 

and suppliers to assess any impacts and risk. 
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17. Financial instruments and risk management (continued) 
 

e) Liquidity risk (continued) 

The Directors believe that the Company’s cash resources when combined with the proceeds from customer receipts, 

will be sufficient to fund operations for at least twelve months from the reporting date of the financial statements. 

 

f) Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 

changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk exposure arises from the Company entering into transactions which 

are denominated in currencies other than its functional currency. 

The Company is exposed to currency risk on its cash balances, amounts receivable, loan payable, intercompany 

balances and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are held in currencies that are not in the transacting entity’s 

functional currencies.  

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the impact on monetary assets and liabilities of a 5% decrease in the exchange 

rate between the functional currencies and foreign currencies (weakening of the Euro/USD versus CAD) would 

increase the net loss by approximately $6.1 million; a 5% increase would decrease the net loss by approximately $6.1 

million (strengthening of the Euro/USD versus CAD). In addition a 5% decrease in the exchange rate between the 

functional currencies and foreign currencies (weakening of the Euro/USD versus CAD) would increase the Currency 

Translation Adjustment by $1.7 million; a 5% increase would decrease the Currency Translation Adjustment by 

approximately $1.7 million (strengthening of the Euro/USD versus CAD). The Company currently does not hedge its 

currency risk. 

The majority of the Company’s revenues and expenses are denominated in Euro and the United States dollar. As a 

result, revenues and expenses are affected by a change in the value of the Euro and the United States dollar relative to 

the Canadian dollar. 

The following table summarizes the effects on revenues, expenses and the net loss as a result of a 5% strengthening 

of the Euro and the United States dollar when compared to the Canadian dollar (1) 

 

 

  Year ended December 31, 2025   Year ended December 31, 2024  

  As reported  

Exchange  

rate effect  5% Stronger   As reported  

Exchange  

rate effect  5% Stronger  

  $  $  $   $  $  $  

Revenue  63,262,615   3,163,131   66,425,746    48,938,419   2,446,921   51,385,340  

Expenses  (65,611,264 )  (3,738,872 )  (69,350,136 )   (56,665,547 )  (2,747,595 )  (59,413,142 ) 

Net loss  (2,348,649 )  (575,741 )  (2,924,390 )   (7,727,128 )  (300,674 )  (8,027,802 ) 
 

(1) A 5% weakening of the Euro and USD when compared to the Canadian dollar would have an equal and opposite impact 

on the Company’s revenues, expenses and net loss as presented in the table.  
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17. Financial instruments and risk management (continued) 

g) Interest risk 

Interest risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes 

in market interest rates. Interest rate exposure exists in the consolidated statements of financial position in respect of 

cash balances due to the variability in deposit rates and in respect of the IPF facility due to the variable interest rate 

(EURIBOR + 7.0%) that applies to this loan. During the year ended December 31, 2025, a change of 100 basis points 

in either interest rate would have had an effect of approximately $626,000 on deposit interest income and $233,000 

on interest expense assuming all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.   

h) Fair value hierarchy  

The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair 

value. Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for 

identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices 

included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that 

is, derived from prices). Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include 

inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs). 

At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company had no financial instruments that were measured and recognized on 

the consolidated statements of financial position at fair value. In addition, there were no transfers between levels 

during the years. 

18. Loss per share 

Basic and diluted net loss per share was calculated as follows: 

 

 

2025 

$  

2024 

$  

     

Numerator:     

Net loss for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders  (2,348,649 )  (7,727,128 ) 

Denominator:     

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue  94,914,957   86,545,119  

Loss per share (basic and diluted)  (0.02 )  (0.09 ) 

 

The Company excluded the following potential ordinary shares, presented based on amounts outstanding at each year 

end, from the computation of diluted net loss per share because including them would have had an anti-dilutive effect.  

 

 2025  2024  

     

Options to purchase common shares  648,010   1,193,463  

Restricted share units (RSUs)  1,688,209   1,816,857  

Deferred share units (DSUs)  728,112   654,592  
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19. Commitments and contingencies 

The Company is from time to time involved in various claims, legal proceedings and complaints arising in the ordinary 

course of business. The Company does not believe that adverse decisions in any pending or threatened proceedings 

related to any matter, or any amount which it may be required to pay by reason thereof, will have a material effect on 

the financial conditions or future results of operations of the Company. 

The Company has committed to purchase certain services, primarily related to cloud hosting, which will result in the 

Company paying  $7,610,895 within one year and $6,985,408 in two to three years.  

The Company has employment arrangements with the Chief Executive Officer, Director of IT Security & Operations 

and Chief Innovation Officer which provide that, should a change in control event occur, as defined in the employment 

arrangements, these individuals will receive lump sum payments equal to 24 months of their then current base salary. 

20. Subsequent events 

The Company performed a review of events subsequent to the consolidated statement of financial position date 

through to the date the financial statements were issued and determined that there were no such events requiring 

recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 

21. Prior period reclassifications 

An amount of $1,039,995 related to the prior period share-based compensation capitalized to the intangible asset were 

reclassified in the statement of cash flow from net cash provided by operating activities to net cash used in investing 

activities.  
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